## **ORDINANCE NO. 1815**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 16-30 OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA CODE REGARDING FEES FOR PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF NEODESHA, WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS AND REPEALING PRIOR SECTION 16-30 OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA CODE AND ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

Section One: Section 16-30 of Chapter 16 of the City of Neodesha Code shall be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 16-30 – Parks and Recreation:

- 1) Civic Center and other city-owned property: as established by resolution
- 2) Neodesha Splash Zone Fees
  - a. Daily Admission \$3.00
  - b. Age 2 and under Free
  - c. Family Pass \$175.00 with option to add a non-family member for \$25 more
  - d. Single Pass \$100.00
  - e. Monthly-Single: \$40.00
  - f. Monthly-Family: \$65.00
  - g. Punch cards \$60.00 for 20 visits
  - h. Swim Lessons \$20.00 per child
  - i. Aerobics \$25.00 per season
  - j. Private Parties \$150.00 per hour

**Section Two:** Prior Section 16-30 of Chapter 16 of the Code of the City of Neodesha and all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith is hereby repealed.

**Section Three:** This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its adoption by the governing body and publication once in the official city newspaper.

## Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2025.

ATTEST:

/s/ Duane Banzet

Duane Banzet, Vice-Mayor

/s/ Stephanie Fyfe

Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk